

HILLTOWN TOWNSHIP BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION #2018-012

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLTOWN, BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO DEFINE THE GROUPS WHICH WILL BE PERMITTED TO USE THE TOWNSHIP BUILDING FOR MEETINGS

WHEREAS, Hilltown Township does not have a policy defining the groups which are entitled to use the Township Building for their meetings; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors believes it is in the best interest of the Township to defined the groups that are permitted to use the Township Building for their meetings; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors believes that community organizations such as homeowners associations and other civic associations should be permitted to use the Township Building for their meetings; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors believes that it is not appropriate for political parties to use the Township Building for their meeting as use by political parties may create an appearance of conflict of interest.

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved and it is hereby resolved that:

- 1. Civic associations, such as homeowners associations, shall be permitted to use the Township Building for their meetings; provided that adequate notice is given to the Township of the date on which the meeting will be held and the Township Building's meeting room is not being used for any other Township business.
- 2. Political parties shall not be permitted to use the Township Building for their meetings.

RESOLVED this 12th day of March, 2018.

Lorraine E. Leslie, Township Manager/Secretary

HILLTOWN BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

John B. McIlhinney, Chairman

Kenneth B. Bennington, Vice-Chairman

Groff, Supervisor